<BillNo> <Sponsor>

## **SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 3**

By Tracy

A RESOLUTION relative to Donald Trump's agenda for his first 100 days as President of the United States of America.

WHEREAS, via the 2016 presidential election, the American people have spoken loudly and clearly in favor of a federal government that is both more responsive and less burdensome to our citizens; and

WHEREAS, President-elect Donald Trump has outlined his agenda for his first 100 days in the White House to accomplish this worthy goal; and

WHEREAS, President-elect Trump has pledged to secure our borders, a necessary step to ensure American prosperity, by ending illegal immigration and deporting all criminal aliens; and

WHEREAS, President-elect Trump has also prioritized comprehensive tax reform in his 100-day agenda, pledging massive tax reductions and simplification, especially for the middle class, to grow the U.S. economy and create millions of new jobs; and

WHEREAS, President-elect Trump has pledged to oversee the repeal of Obamacare, which has proven to be a costly and ineffective means of providing healthcare coverage to U.S. citizens; and

WHEREAS, it should be noted that in reducing the tax burden on citizens and dismantling a deeply flawed healthcare program, the President-elect is following Tennessee's lead in fiscal responsibility and adherence to the true principles of capitalism; and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly fervently believes that each of these measures is essential to the future growth and prosperity of the United States of America; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we strongly urge the United States Congress to support President-elect Donald Trump by enacting the necessary legislation to implement the measures enunciated in his agenda for his first 100 days in office and especially those measures addressing border security, tax reform, and the repeal of Obamacare.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be transmitted to the Speaker and the Clerk of the United States House of Representatives, the President and the Secretary of the United States Senate, and each member of Tennessee's delegation to the United States Congress.